

No. 18-12

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

| | |
|-----------------------|---------------------------|
| KELLY J. SHACKELFORD | PAUL D. CLEMENT |
| HIRAM SASSER | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| MICHAEL BERRY | ERIN E. MURPHY |
| FIRST LIBERTY | EDMUND G. LACOUR JR. |
| INSTITUTE | KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP |
| 2001 W. Plano Parkway | 655 Fifteenth Street, NW |
| Suite 1600 | Washington, DC 20005 |
| Plano, TX 75075 | (202) 879-5000 |
| | paul.clement@kirkland.com |
| JEFFREY PAUL HELSDON | ANTHONY J. FERATE |
| THE HELSDON LAW | FERATE PLLC |
| FIRM, PLLC | 4308 Echohollow Trail |
| 1201 Pacific Avenue | Edmond, OK 73025 |
| Suite 600 | |
| Tacoma, WA 98402 | |

Counsel for Petitioner

September 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF..... | 1 |
| I. The Ninth Circuit’s Categorical Denial Of First Amendment Protection To Teachers’ “Demonstrative Communication” In The Vicinity Of Students Conflicts With <i>Tinker</i> And Other School Speech Cases | 2 |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Garcetti, Lane</i> , and Lower Court Decisions Faithfully Applying Them..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens,</i> 496 U.S. 226 (1990)..... | 7 |
| <i>Borden v. Sch. Dist. of Twp. of E. Brunswick,</i> 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008) | 10 |
| <i>Chrzanowski v. Bianchi,</i> 725 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 2, 4 |
| <i>Lane v. Franks,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)..... | 11 |
| <i>Mayer v. Monroe Cty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.,</i> 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... | 6 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... | 12 |

*Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of
Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)..... 5
